



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT E. VALENLLA, on behalf of)	
THE DELAWARE CALL,)	C.A. No. K24A-02-002 JJC
)	
Petitioner Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Appeal from Attorney General
)	Opinion No. 24-IB01
CHRISTINA DURAN, in her official)	
capacity as FOIA Coordinator for)	
the DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)	
SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY,)	
DELAWARE STATE POLICE,)	
)	
Respondent Below,)	
Appellee.)	

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Joseph C. Handlon (#3952)
Deputy Attorney General
820 North French Street, 6th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
Joseph.Handlon@Delaware.Gov

Date: June 10, 2024

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. 29 *Del. C.* § 10002(o)(17) IS NOT LIMITED TO TERRORISTS.....7

II. THE PERSONNEL RECORDS EXCEPTION APPLIES.....15

III. LEOBOR PROVIDES FURTHER, ADDITIONAL SUPPORT
FOR THE DOJ’S DECISION22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Delaware v. Danberg</i> , 2007 WL 901592 (Del. Super. Mar. 15, 2007)	8
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999)	19
<i>Comm’n on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 278 (Ca. 2007)	16
<i>D.C. v. Fraternal Ord. of Police, Metro. Police Dep’t Lab. Comm.</i> , 75 A.3d 259 (D.C. 2013)	20
<i>Eskridge v. Hutchins</i> , 2017 WL 1076726 (Del. Super. Mar. 22, 2017)	1
<i>Flowers v. Office of the Governor</i> , 167 A.3d 530 (Del. Super. 2017)	13
<i>Gannett Co. v. Bd. of Managers of [DELJIS]</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003)	19
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	20
<i>Grimaldi v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2016 WL 4411329 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2019)	18
<i>Hearst Corp. v. New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs.</i> , No. 901527, at *3 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jul. 31, 2023)	15
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Univ. of Delaware</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021)	6,7
<i>Long v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krongold</i> , 318 A.2d 606 (Del. 1974)	12
<i>Rataj v. City of Romulus</i> , 858 N.W.2d 116 (2014)	14

Reyes v. Freeberry, 2005 WL 3560724 (D. Del. Dec. 29, 2005)21

State v. MacColl, 2022 WL 238897 (Del. Super. July 1, 2022) 22,23

Statues:

11 *Del. C.* § 83025,13

11 *Del. C.* § 9200(d)(1) 16,23

11 *Del. C.* § 9210(c)(2)14

11 *Del. C.* Chapters 84 and 9213

29 *Del. C.* § 10002(o)(1)3,15

29 *Del. C.* § 10002(o)(17) *passum*

29 *Del. C.* § 10002(o)(6)24

29 *Del. C.* § 10005(d)24

29 *Del. C.* § 10005(e)3

Other Authorities:

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 721

AG Op. No. 18-IB34, 2022 (Sept. 15, 2022)18

AG Op. No. 24-IB09, 2024 WL 1132322 (Feb. 19, 2024).....10

Del. Op. Att’y Gen. 13-IB03, at *3 (2013)10

Del. Op. Att’y Gen. 17-IB53 (2017)20

Del. Op. Att’y Gen. 94-I019 (Mar. 7, 1994) 19,20
